

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE 1st DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 4593 OF 2026



Between:

Mr. Kolluri Venkata Nagendra Kumar, S/o. Kasi Viswanatham, Aged about 66 Years, R/o. H No. 6-51, Main Road, Ganapavaram (V & M), West Godavari District, AP-534198.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by it's Special Chief Secretary, Roads & Buildings Department, Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.522238
2. The District Collector, West Godavari District. 534202
3. The Deputy Executive Engineer, Roads & Buildings Dept., Sub-Division No. II, Bhimavaram. 534201
4. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Akiveedu Mandal, West Godavari District. 534235
5. The Panchayat Secretary, Pedakapavaram Village Panchayat, Akiveedu Mandal, West Godavari district 534235

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by declaring the action of Respondents more particularly the action of Respondent No. 3 in constructing the Road on my private property as being arbitrary, illegal and Violative of Constitutional Right to Property and violative of Principles of Natural Justice and consequently direct the Respondent No.3 to stop such illegal construction of

road on my property and to conduct proper Joint Survey and fix boundaries between my property and the Govt. property by following the due process of law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an interim stay against the action of the Respondent No.3 in constructing the Road on my property, Pending disposal of WP 4593 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the orders of the High Court dated: 17.02.2026, 23.03.2026 & 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PRUDVI RAJU MUDUNURI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR ROADS & BUILDINGS for the Respondent Nos.1 & 3; GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.2 & 4; Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.5, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“Sri Y.Balaji, learned Government Pleader, submitted that they have filed the counter-affidavit before the Registry after duly serving a copy on the other side.

Registry is directed to verify the same and place on record if otherwise in order.

Post on 29.07.2026.

In the meantime, reply if any by the petitioner.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of four (04) weeks. “

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. PRUDVI RAJU MUDUNURI Advocate [OPUC]

2. One CC to Sri Y. Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR ROADS & BUILDINGS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. One spare copy
TVSR



HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED: 01.07.2026

POST ON 29.07.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.4593 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

